# 3360.00 532277

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| PPL (Holdings) Limited | 01/07/2005     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Pharming Intellectual Property BV |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | P.O. Box 451                      |
| City:           | AL Leiden                         |
| State/Country:  | NETHERLANDS                       |
| Postal Code:    | 2300                              |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type       | Number    |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Patent Number:      | 5322775   |
| Patent Number:      | 5366894   |
| Patent Number:      | 5476995   |
| Patent Number:      | 5650503   |
| Patent Number:      | 5861299   |
| Patent Number:      | 6548735   |
| Patent Number:      | 6525176   |
| Patent Number:      | 6194553   |
| Application Number: | 08/449797 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 371 2600

Email: nfeldman@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015788 FRAME: 0246

500023766

| Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005                   |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Brian J. Del Buono |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=0623 PPL HOLDINGS#page1.tif                  |                    |
| source=0623 PPL HOLDINGS#page2.tif<br>source=0623 PPL HOLDINGS#page3.tif |                    |

PATENT REEL: 015788 FRAME: 0247

7 day of JANUARY 2005 between: This Assignment is made the

- PPL (Holdings) Limited (registered in England with number 03724035) whose registered office is at 1st Floor, Bucklersbury House, 83 Cannon Street, London EC4N 8PE (the "Assignor"); and
- Pharming Intellectual Property BV (registered in the Netherlands with number 28078996) whose registered office is at P.O. Box 451, 2300 AL Leiden, The Netherlands (the "Assignee").

#### Whereas:

- The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the patent applications and registrations (A) listed in the attached Schedule 2 (the "Patents")
- The Assignor has agreed to assign all of its right and interest in and to the Patents, and to any modifications, additions, divisions, continuation-in-parts, continuations, reissues, renewals and extensions of said Patents and all its rights attaching thereto to the Assignee for the consideration mentioned below.

It is agreed as follows:

Assignment

- nment
  In accordance with an agreement dated http://wolf and lwv 12, wolf Assignee absolutely and with full title guarantee the Patents and all the rights powers and liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor by the grant thereof including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification of the Patent or accompanying any application therefor prior to the date hereof TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.
- The Assignor hereby agrees that he will at the request of the Assignee execute and 1.2 sign all such documents or do any such acts as may be necessary or desirable to give full effect to this Assignment and to record the Assignee as proprietor of the Patents. The Assignee will reimburse all reasonable out of pocket expense of the Assignee in executing and signing such documents and doing such acts.

#### Law and Jurisdiction 2

- This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law. 2.1
- All parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of England are to have exclusive 2.2 jurisdiction to settle any dispute which may arise out of or in connection with this Agreement. All parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of such courts and waive any objection to proceedings in any such court on the ground of venue or on the ground that the proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum.



In witness whereof this Assignment has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

SIGNED by

presence of: []

(name)

(position)

on behalf of the Assignor in accordance with its constitution/ the

NELT MUTTOCK
PPL (Holdings) Ltd.

SIGNED by

(name)

(position)

on behalf of the Assignee in accordance with its constitution/ the presence of:[]

Frank R. Rieper Chief Science & Technolog Officer

PAGE 8/18 \* RCVD AT 1/14/2005 10:15:14 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:NT-RIGHTFAX/0 \* DNIS:2 \* CSID:020 7539 4299 \* DURATION (mm-ss):07-52

## Schedule of Assignments from PPL (Holdings) to Pharming Intellectual Property BV

| Patent Family | Jurisdiction | Status  | Patent/Application number | Expiry date |
|---------------|--------------|---------|---------------------------|-------------|
| Doog          | 20           |         | 0074400                   | 22.25.222   |
| P002          | EP           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
| (P12691)      | AT           | Granted | 0274489 (159289T)         | 30.06.2007  |
|               | BE           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | FR           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | DE           | Granted | 0274489 (3752130)         | 30.06.2007  |
|               | GB           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | IT           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
| •             | LU           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | NL           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | SE           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | CH           | Granted | 0274489                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | NZ           | Granted | 220893                    | 30.06.2007  |
|               | AU           | Granted | 605497                    | 30.06.2007  |
|               | CA           | Granted | 1340723                   | 30.06.2007  |
|               | JP           | Granted | 3145377                   | 30.06.2007  |
| •             | US           | Allowed | 08/449797                 | 31.06.2011  |
|               | US           | Granted | 5322775                   | 21.06.2011  |
|               | US           | Granted | 5366894                   | 22.11.2011  |
|               | US           | Granted | 5476995                   | 21.06.2011  |
|               |              |         |                           |             |
| P001          | EP           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
| (P14234)      | AT           | Granted | 0396699 (158817T)         | 13.11.2009  |
| `             | BE           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | FR           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | DE           | Granted | 0396699 (68928363)        | 13.11.2009  |
|               | TT           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | NL           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | SE           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | CH           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | GB           | Granted | 0396699                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | AU           | Granted | 628101                    | 13.11.2009  |
|               | JP .         | Granted | 31419999                  | 13.11.2009  |
|               | US           | Granted | 5650503                   | 17.11.2014  |
|               | US           | Granted | 5861299                   | 20.12.2014  |
|               | US           | Granted | 6548735                   | 13.11.2009  |
|               | US           | Granier | 0340733                   | 13.11.2009  |
| P014          | EP           | Pending | 96929430.5                | 07.09.2016  |
| (P19709)      | US           | Granted | 6525176                   | 07.09.2015  |



PAGE 9/18 \* RCVD AT 1/14/2005 10:15:14 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:NT-RIGHTFAX/0 \* DNIS:2 \* CSID:020 7539 4299 \* DURATION (mm-ss):07-52

PATENT REEL: 015788 FRAME: 0250

| l lu | S Gra | nted 619455 | 3 07.09.2015 |  |
|------|-------|-------------|--------------|--|



PAGE 10/18 \* RCVD AT 1/14/2005 10:15:14 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:NT-RIGHTFAX/0 \* DNIS:2 \* CSID:020 7539 4299 \* DURATION (mm-ss):07-52

PATENT REEL: 015788 FRAME: 0251